
Liverpool Motor Club
Aintree Sprint Series 2019

Saturday 7th September 2019

Class SA Road going Production Standard Saloon Cars up to 1400cc
No. Name Car c.c.  AwardRun 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

1 Clive Plestedd MG ZR 1400  A LMC MGOC                      66.10  65.09  65.32  64.29  63.59  63.77 
2 Chris Smith MG ZR 1400  MDMC 1st                  60.22  61.31  62.42  60.10  61.65  62.45 

Class SC Roadgoing Production Standard Saloon Cars over 1700cc up to 2000cc
5 Bob Jones Mazda 3 Sport Nav 1998  AB LMC                      59.99  59.93  60.13  60.45  60.28  60.96 
6 Paul Collier Honda Civic Type R 1998  LMC L DMC                      60.06  59.93  59.50  59.31  58.76  58.86 
7 David Goodlad Renault Clio 172 Cup 1998  BX K DMC BleMCC 1st                  56.10  56.50  56.09  56.37  56.50  56.44 
8 Michael Lawson Renault Clio 1998  K DMC                      59.91  58.77  58.84  57.70  58.28  58.62 
9 Les Wilson Renault Cleo 1998  HSA 2nd                  56.55  56.42  56.28  56.49  60.15  57.42 

Class SD Roadgoing Production Standard Sports Cars up to 2000cc
11 Peter Messer Mazda MX5 1598  ABX LMC C DMC                      62.38  61.93  61.74  62.10  62.14  61.86 

Class 1B Road going Production Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc
14 Russell Thorpe Renault 5 GT Turbo 1397T ACX LMC L DMC 1st                  67.69  52.82 
15 Daniel Brady Renault Clio Cup 172 1998  O DMC                      58.30  58.18  65.62 
16 Joe Quirk Renault Sport Clio 172 1998  A LMC                     

Class 1C Road going Production Saloon Cars over 2000cc
19 Alex Gilchrist Jones Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 1997T A LMC 1st                  50.31  48.25  48.82  49.51  49.20  48.67 
20 Peter Sherratt BMW M3 3200  X LMC L DMC BARC                      52.21  51.43  53.62  52.53  51.79 
21 Alan Sawyer Subaru Impreza 1994T A LMC L DMC                      49.68  49.86 112.15  53.35 

Class 1D Road going Production 2 and 4 Seater Sports Cars up to 2000cc
23 Raymond Worrall Honda S2000 1997  ABX LMC ERO                      51.54  52.33  51.98  53.03  52.75  52.75 
24 Michael Thomson Honda S2000 1997  A LMC HSA H DLCC 1st                  51.70  51.87  51.41  52.52  51.95  52.00 
25 Lee Earley Honda S2000 1997  LMC                      54.01  53.53  53.17  53.95  53.70  53.46 
26 Oliver Chilton Mazda MX5 1840  LMC BOC VSCC                      65.08  64.60  64.16  63.85  63.66  63.29 

Class 1E Road going Production 2 and 4 Seater Sports Cars over 2000cc
731 Tom Bourn Mazda MX5 1800T AC LMC L DMC                     
732 Mark Warburton TVR Griffith 4280  LMC TVRCC                      58.42  56.59  56.55  58.08  58.15  57.19 
29 Kraig Mycock Audi Coupe 20v 2309  LMC                     
30 Keith Calder Audi TT 2000T ABX LMC PCGB TVRC 1st                  51.37  52.12  51.15  51.70  51.72  52.17 
31 James Bourn Mazda MX5 1800T AC LMC L DMC                     
32 Nathan Warburton TVR Griffith 4280  LMC 2nd                  56.69  55.35  57.40  60.13  57.62  58.44 

Class 1F Road going Lotus Elise and other non ferrous chassis construction Cars up to 2200cc
35 Rob Holt Lotus S2 Elise 1800T AB LMC 061 LoT                      57.09  56.99  56.32  57.83  57.61  59.03 
36 Robbie Birrell Lotus Exige V6 Cup 3500T AC LMC L DMC 1st                  48.30  48.45  48.89  48.89  48.71  48.61 
37 Steve Wilson Lotus Elise S2 1796  BCX L DMC                      55.88  55.35  55.77  54.69  55.97  54.65 
38 Phillip Wood Lotus Elise 111S 1796  LMC L DMC                      57.57  55.51  55.67  55.42  54.96  55.62 

Class 2A Road going Kit  Replica and Spaceframed Cars up to 1700cc (car derived engines)
743 Carol Stevenson Westfield SE 1596  A LMC BARC HMC                      62.23  62.76  61.61  62.26  61.80  61.09 
41 Daniel Hollis Caterham 7 1600  C L DMC MSC BARC(Y) 2nd                  50.91  49.93  51.24  50.75  50.90  50.56 
42 Martin Walker Westfield SEiW 1620  LMC HMC 1st                  50.30  50.11  50.07  51.42  50.01  49.64 
43 Bill Stevenson Westfield SE 1596  A LMC BARC HMC                      60.28  60.58  61.20  60.76  62.10  60.30 
44 Michael Bellerby Sylva Striker 1600  C L DMC BARC                      52.56  51.91  50.84  51.33  50.73  51.02 

Class 2B Road going Kit  Replica   Spaceframed Cars over1700cc (car derived engines)
46 Sean Bourn Carcraft Cyclone 2100  AC LMC L DMC                      50.06  50.25  49.98  50.52  50.14  49.90 

Class 2D All Road going Specialist Cars that are not eligible for Classes 2A  2B or 2C
48 Huw Binfield Ariel Atom 245 1995                       56.45  55.93  54.52  55.65  54.25  53.54 

Class 3B Modified Production Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc
49 John Moxham Peugeot 205GTi 1950  AC LMC L DMC 1st                  51.91  51.51  51.80  51.91  52.43  51.94 
50 Michael Ashcroft MG ZR 190 1796  ACC MGCC L DMC                      55.73  54.98  54.59  56.32  54.38  54.81 

Key: A = Liverpool Motor Club Speed Championship   B = Association of North Western Car Clubs  Sprint Championship   C = Longton s  Northern Speed Championship   X = SD34 Motorsport Group Sprint and Hillclimb Championship
Key: W =    X = Connaught Speed Championship
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Class 3C Modified Production Saloon Cars over 2000cc
No. Name Car c.c.  AwardRun 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5 Run 6

53 Rob Loftus Mitsubishi Evo 7 2000T C NSCC L DMC                     
54 Graham Kearsley Subaru Impreza P1 1998T A LMC YMC NHMC 1st                  49.07  49.27  48.64  49.75  49.65  49.49 

Class 3E Modified Production 2   4 Seater Sportscars over 2000cc
57 David Welton TVR Tasmin Coupe 4996  LMC L DMC TVRCC 1st                  56.49  54.70  54.72  55.47  54.78  54.17 
58 Martin Chittenden Porsche 944 S2 3000  LMC                      58.41  59.38  57.75  58.15  57.98  57.96 

Class 3G Modified Kit  Replica and Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines)
60 Chris Griffiths Westfield SEiW 2500  W L DMC H DLCC WSCC 1st                  45.74  45.48  45.07  44.96  44.76 
61 Mark Davenport Sylva J15 1998  LMC LDMC                      50.15 107.14  50.73  48.84  48.23  48.53 

Class 5A Racing Cars up to 1100cc
765 Peter Brogden Jedi 600 MK1 600   A LMC L DMC BOC                      51.47  50.92  50.34  50.98  51.42  51.02 
766 Craig Powers OMS 200M 998   AC LMC L DMC 1st                  43.18  56.94  43.93  43.82  64.84 
63 Daniel Williams Jedi MK4 598   L DMC                      46.63  46.90  46.95  47.35  46.38  47.14 
64 Colin Kendall Terrapin 998   LMC                      54.14  53.08  54.40  53.40  53.85  53.89 
65 Tomos Brogden Jedi 600 MK1 600   A LMC                      50.22  49.72  50.17  50.68  50.62  50.94 
66 Eve Whitehead OMS 200M 998   AC LMC L DMC 3rd                  45.47  45.30  45.14  45.38  45.63 
67 Roger Wright Speads RM07 1000  LMC 2nd                  43.74  43.69  44.11  43.66 

Class 5B Formula Ford 1600 Racing Cars manufactured before 1 January 1994
69 Nigel Fox Van Diemen RF89 1600  ABCX LMC C DMC L DMC                      52.55  51.98  52.09  51.87  52.34 
70 Graham Curwen Van Diemen RF81 1598  LMC                      51.88  76.83  53.16  52.59  52.85  52.85 
71 Phil Perks Royale RP26 1600  A LMC                      52.33  52.85  51.29  52.51  52.54  52.01 
72 Geoff Ward Swift SC93F 1600  AC LMC L DMC 1st                  50.05  54.14  49.80  50.01  49.92  50.06 

Class 5D Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc
75 Paul Tinsley Dallara F397 2000  H DLCC                      43.86  43.23  44.37  87.31  42.49  55.14 

Class 6A Classic Road Going Cars first registered before 1st January 1989
78 Mark Lawton MG Midget 1330  MAC CSCC                     
79 Bob Binfield Jaguar E Type Series 1 OTS 3781  HSCC                      57.28  56.68  55.92  56.80  57.25 

Class 6B Classic Racing Cars built before 1st January 1989
81 Jonathan Baines Royale RP30 1998  ABX LMC HSCC 1st                  47.81  47.84  47.50  47.74  47.69  47.85 
82 Rod Stansfield Lagonda Rapier 1496S A LMC VSCC MAC                      67.17  67.28  66.70  71.68  69.15  67.32 
83 Edward Lea Lotus 61 1600  A LMC                      54.44  54.71  54.80  55.77  54.21  54.74 

Class 11 Luffield MG Car Club Sprint and Hillclimb Championship
790 David Coulthard MG ZR 160 1800  MGCC 3rd                  57.31  57.98  57.81  58.38  57.88  58.12 
86 Jake Wolf MG Midget 1330  MGCC 2nd                  59.85  57.80  57.97  58.63  58.22  56.59 
87 Phil Cheek MG B 1840  HRCR MGOC MGCC                      67.70  67.40  67.55  68.53  67.64  66.41 
88 Tim Kirkham MG ZR 1796  MGCC TVRCC                     
89 David Tandy Austin Healey Sprite 1960 1330  MGCC                      60.75  59.84  60.93  60.97  60.78  61.33 
90 Helen Waddington MG ZR 160 1800  MGCC                      59.56  59.29  59.63  59.68  58.46  58.73 
91 Richard Watkinson MG Midget 1320  MGCC 1st                  55.53  54.22  53.73  54.45  54.40 

....................................................................................................

  Best Time of Day   75 Paul Tinsley Dallara F397     42.49secs. (Event 5)

Key: A = Liverpool Motor Club Speed Championship   B = Association of North Western Car Clubs  Sprint Championship   C = Longton s  Northern Speed Championship   X = SD34 Motorsport Group Sprint and Hillclimb Championship
Key: W =    X = Connaught Speed Championship
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Liverpool Motor Club
Aintree Sprint Series 2019

Saturday 7th September 2019

Class SA Road going Production Standard Saloon Cars up to 1400cc         Practice
No. Name Car c.c.  Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

1 Clive Plestedd MG ZR 1400  A LMC MGOC  65.84  65.49 
2 Chris Smith MG ZR 1400  MDMC  63.18  62.25 

Class SC Roadgoing Production Standard Saloon Cars over 1700cc up to 2000cc         Practice
5 Bob Jones Mazda 3 Sport Nav 1998  AB LMC  59.94  61.03 
6 Paul Collier Honda Civic Type R 1998  LMC L DMC  61.31  59.97 
7 David Goodlad Renault Clio 172 Cup 1998  BX K DMC BleMCC  56.57  57.19 
8 Michael Lawson Renault Clio 1998  K DMC  60.63  59.54 
9 Les Wilson Renault Cleo 1998  HSA  57.08 

Class SD Roadgoing Production Standard Sports Cars up to 2000cc         Practice
11 Peter Messer Mazda MX5 1598  ABX LMC C DMC  65.93  64.60 

Class 1B Road going Production Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc         Practice
14 Russell Thorpe Renault 5 GT Turbo 1397T ACX LMC L DMC  54.34  53.94 
15 Daniel Brady Renault Clio Cup 172 1998  O DMC  63.59  62.29 
16 Joe Quirk Renault Sport Clio 172 1998  A LMC 

Class 1C Road going Production Saloon Cars over 2000cc         Practice
19 Alex Gilchrist Jones Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 1997T A LMC  53.06  51.19 
20 Peter Sherratt BMW M3 3200  X LMC L DMC BARC  53.14  51.76 
21 Alan Sawyer Subaru Impreza 1994T A LMC L DMC  63.55  52.43 

Class 1D Road going Production 2 and 4 Seater Sports Cars up to 2000cc         Practice
23 Raymond Worrall Honda S2000 1997  ABX LMC ERO  53.39  52.63 
24 Michael Thomson Honda S2000 1997  A LMC HSA H DLCC  52.95  52.30 
25 Lee Earley Honda S2000 1997  LMC  55.46  53.86 
26 Oliver Chilton Mazda MX5 1840  LMC BOC VSCC  68.91  65.96 

Class 1E Road going Production 2 and 4 Seater Sports Cars over 2000cc         Practice
731 Tom Bourn Mazda MX5 1800T AC LMC L DMC 
732 Mark Warburton TVR Griffith 4280  LMC TVRCC  59.86  58.11 
29 Kraig Mycock Audi Coupe 20v 2309  LMC 
30 Keith Calder Audi TT 2000T ABX LMC PCGB TVRC  54.48  56.49 
31 James Bourn Mazda MX5 1800T AC LMC L DMC 
32 Nathan Warburton TVR Griffith 4280  LMC  60.69  57.08 

Class 1F Road going Lotus Elise and other non ferrous chassis construction Cars up to 2200cc         Practice
35 Rob Holt Lotus S2 Elise 1800T AB LMC 061 LoT  57.95  57.30 
36 Robbie Birrell Lotus Exige V6 Cup 3500T AC LMC L DMC  49.34  48.80 
37 Steve Wilson Lotus Elise S2 1796  BCX L DMC  59.37  57.57 
38 Phillip Wood Lotus Elise 111S 1796  LMC L DMC  57.83  56.08 

Class 2A Road going Kit  Replica and Spaceframed Cars up to 1700cc (car derived engines)         Practice
743 Carol Stevenson Westfield SE 1596  A LMC BARC HMC  65.62  63.14 
41 Daniel Hollis Caterham 7 1600  C L DMC MSC BARC(Y)  53.13  51.13 
42 Martin Walker Westfield SEiW 1620  LMC HMC  54.63  50.91 
43 Bill Stevenson Westfield SE 1596  A LMC BARC HMC  63.39  61.87 
44 Michael Bellerby Sylva Striker 1600  C L DMC BARC  54.89  54.18 

Class 2B Road going Kit  Replica   Spaceframed Cars over1700cc (car derived engines)         Practice
46 Sean Bourn Carcraft Cyclone 2100  AC LMC L DMC  51.22  49.92 

Class 2D All Road going Specialist Cars that are not eligible for Classes 2A  2B or 2C         Practice
48 Huw Binfield Ariel Atom 245 1995   66.81  59.79 

Class 3B Modified Production Saloon Cars over 1400cc up to 2000cc         Practice
49 John Moxham Peugeot 205GTi 1950  AC LMC L DMC  52.74  52.23 
50 Michael Ashcroft MG ZR 190 1796  ACC MGCC L DMC  59.92  56.59 

Key: A = Liverpool Motor Club Speed Championship   B = Association of North Western Car Clubs  Sprint Championship   C = Longton s  Northern Speed Championship   X = SD34 Motorsport Group Sprint and Hillclimb Championship
Key: W =    X = Connaught Speed Championship
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Class 3C Modified Production Saloon Cars over 2000cc         Practice
No. Name Car c.c.  Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

53 Rob Loftus Mitsubishi Evo 7 2000T C NSCC L DMC 
54 Graham Kearsley Subaru Impreza P1 1998T A LMC YMC NHMC  51.72  49.51 

Class 3E Modified Production 2   4 Seater Sportscars over 2000cc         Practice
57 David Welton TVR Tasmin Coupe 4996  LMC L DMC TVRCC  55.50  55.59 
58 Martin Chittenden Porsche 944 S2 3000  LMC  65.27  61.32 

Class 3G Modified Kit  Replica and Spaceframed Cars over 1700cc (car derived engines)         Practice
60 Chris Griffiths Westfield SEiW 2500  W L DMC H DLCC WSCC  46.53  45.97 
61 Mark Davenport Sylva J15 1998  LMC LDMC  51.16  49.35 

Class 5A Racing Cars up to 1100cc         Practice
765 Peter Brogden Jedi 600 MK1 600   A LMC L DMC BOC  54.43  53.36 
766 Craig Powers OMS 200M 998   AC LMC L DMC  46.64  44.97 
63 Daniel Williams Jedi MK4 598   L DMC  48.68  47.32 
64 Colin Kendall Terrapin 998   LMC  64.41  58.35 
65 Tomos Brogden Jedi 600 MK1 600   A LMC  53.13  50.27 
66 Eve Whitehead OMS 200M 998   AC LMC L DMC  44.88  43.43 
67 Roger Wright Speads RM07 1000  LMC  46.35  44.82  69.20 

Class 5B Formula Ford 1600 Racing Cars manufactured before 1 January 1994         Practice
69 Nigel Fox Van Diemen RF89 1600  ABCX LMC C DMC L DMC  54.59  52.98 
70 Graham Curwen Van Diemen RF81 1598  LMC  52.53  52.65 
71 Phil Perks Royale RP26 1600  A LMC  51.96 109.51 
72 Geoff Ward Swift SC93F 1600  AC LMC L DMC  50.56  50.88 

Class 5D Racing Cars over 1600cc up to 2000cc         Practice
75 Paul Tinsley Dallara F397 2000  H DLCC  45.37  43.96 

Class 6A Classic Road Going Cars first registered before 1st January 1989         Practice
78 Mark Lawton MG Midget 1330  MAC CSCC 
79 Bob Binfield Jaguar E Type Series 1 OTS 3781  HSCC  59.39 

Class 6B Classic Racing Cars built before 1st January 1989         Practice
81 Jonathan Baines Royale RP30 1998  ABX LMC HSCC  49.72  48.72 
82 Rod Stansfield Lagonda Rapier 1496S A LMC VSCC MAC  69.02  68.62 
83 Edward Lea Lotus 61 1600  A LMC  57.16  55.02 

Class 11 Luffield MG Car Club Sprint and Hillclimb Championship         Practice
790 David Coulthard MG ZR 160 1800  MGCC  58.49  58.06 
86 Jake Wolf MG Midget 1330  MGCC  64.25  59.79 
87 Phil Cheek MG B 1840  HRCR MGOC MGCC  71.66 
88 Tim Kirkham MG ZR 1796  MGCC TVRCC 
89 David Tandy Austin Healey Sprite 1960 1330  MGCC  63.30  61.26 
90 Helen Waddington MG ZR 160 1800  MGCC  63.85  61.26 
91 Richard Watkinson MG Midget 1320  MGCC  62.17  59.82 

Key: A = Liverpool Motor Club Speed Championship   B = Association of North Western Car Clubs  Sprint Championship   C = Longton s  Northern Speed Championship   X = SD34 Motorsport Group Sprint and Hillclimb Championship
Key: W =    X = Connaught Speed Championship
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No Competitor Class Car c.c. 64ft 320ft Speed Time 64ft 320ft Speed Time 64ft 320ft Speed Time 64ft 320ft Speed Time 64ft 320ft Speed Time 64ft 320ft Speed Time 64ft 320ft Speed Time 64ft 320ft Speed Time 64ft 320ft Speed Time

1  Clive Plestedd SA  MG ZR 1400 85 65.84 2.79 7.43 85 65.49 2.79 7.7 84 66.1 2.76 7.4 86 65.09 2.79 7.45 85 65.32 2.8 7.43 86 64.29 2.76 7.5 86 63.59 2.71 7.45 86 63.77 2.72 7.37 85 65.53

2  Chris Smith SA  MG ZR 1400 94 63.18 3.06 7.78 95 62.25 2.85 7.41 96 60.22 2.86 7.45 95 61.31 2.96 7.66 94 62.42 2.87 7.32 96 60.1 2.79 7.33 92 61.65 2.91 7.55 92 62.45 3.02 7.74 92 63.52

5  Bob Jones SC  Mazda 3 Sport Nav 1998 104 59.94 2.72 7.23 100 61.03 2.72 7.23 101 59.99 2.85 7.37 101 59.93 2.96 7.34 101 60.13 2.74 7.3 101 60.45 2.83 7.41 100 60.28 2.9 7.57 100 60.96     

6  Paul Collier SC  Honda Civic Type R 1998 106 61.31 2.71 7.4 106 59.97 2.67 7.27 105 60.06 2.74 7.33 107 59.93 2.82 7.52 107 59.5 2.76 7.34 104 59.31 2.7 7.14 107 58.76 2.71 7.33 104 58.86 2.8 7.39 105 59.28

7  David Goodlad SC  Renault Clio 172 Cup 1998 110 56.57 2.5 6.55 110 57.19 2.56 6.68 110 56.1 2.48 6.57 110 56.5 2.51 6.6 109 56.09 2.53 6.57 99 56.37 2.7 6.87 109 56.5 2.52 6.66 108 56.44 2.71 6.92 108 57.25

8  Michael Lawson SC  Renault Clio 1998 105 60.63 2.77 7.02 105 59.54 2.73 7.11 106 59.91 2.72 6.92 106 58.77 2.69 6.91 105 58.84 2.64 6.82 107 57.7 2.62 6.78 105 58.28 2.68 7.03 105 58.62 2.72 7.05 105 58.37

9  Les Wilson SC  Renault Cleo 1998 2.68 6.85 108 57.08     2.6 6.68 108 56.55 2.56 6.71 108 56.42 2.65 6.77 108 56.28 2.56 6.64 108 56.49 2.55 6.66 106 60.15 2.61 6.74 106 57.42     

11  Peter Messer SD  Mazda MX5 1598 93 65.93 2.67 7.46 93 64.6 2.75 7.46 94 62.38 2.65 7.33 94 61.93 2.62 7.38 94 61.74 2.64 7.34 95 62.1 2.66 7.35 94 62.14 2.6 7.31 93 61.86     

14  Russell Thorpe 1B  Renault 5 GT Turbo  1397T 116 54.34 2.59 6.54 117 53.94 2.53 6.38 82 67.69 2.57 6.5 106 52.82                     

15  Daniel Brady 1B  Renault Clio Cup 172 1998 83 63.59 2.81 6.9 76 62.29 2.83 6.96 101 58.3 2.69 6.73 90 58.18 2.67 6.67 51 65.62                 

16  Joe Quirk 1B  Renault Sport Clio 172 1998                                 

19  Alex Gilchrist Jones 1C  Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9  1997T 133 53.06 2.59 6.17 135 51.19 2.47 5.87 136 50.31 2.25 5.51 136 48.25 2.23 5.48 134 48.82 2.33 5.64 132 49.51 2.36 5.86 132 49.2 2.32 5.67 133 48.67     

20  Peter Sherratt 1C  BMW M3 3200 28.83 125 53.14 2.32 6.14 126 51.76 2.36 6.15 116 52.21 2.44 6.23 125 51.43 2.81 6.82 126 53.62 2.42 6.22 126 52.53 2.37 6.21 124 51.79         

21  Alan Sawyer 1C  Subaru Impreza  1994T 95 63.55 2.47 6.42 123 52.43 2.29 6.01 131 49.68 2.41 6.14 133 49.86 2.32 6.18 46 112.15 2.22 7.02 121 53.35             

23  Raymond Worrall 1D  Honda S2000 1997 6.12 118 53.39 2.26 5.91 116 52.63 2.38 6.17 119 51.54 2.19 5.92 118 52.33 2.3 5.95 118 51.98 2.29 5.96 118 53.03 2.27 6.03 118 52.75 2.27 6.06 117 52.75 2.52 6.22 117 52.74

24  Michael Thomson 1D  Honda S2000 1997 6.07 118 52.95 2.36 6.08 119 52.3 2.32 6.03 118 51.7 2.25 5.93 119 51.87 2.28 6 119 51.41 2.29 6.19 118 52.52 2.27 6.02 118 51.95 2.3 6.06 118 52 2.52 6.2 117 52.54

25  Lee Earley 1D  Honda S2000 1997 6.21 113 55.46 2.38 6.36 115 53.86 2.33 6.23 113 54.01 2.32 6.12 115 53.53 2.26 6.2 115 53.17 2.31 6.1 114 53.95 2.27 6.21 116 53.7 2.34 6.17 116 53.46 2.34 6.29 104 54.3

26  Oliver Chilton 1D  Mazda MX5 1840 7.96 90 68.91 3.23 8.09 91 65.96 3.02 7.71 92 65.08 3.01 7.67 92 64.6 2.86 7.55 91 64.16 2.75 7.47 92 63.85 2.85 7.58 91 63.66 2.72 7.43 91 63.29 2.69 7.36 91 63.64

731  Tom Bourn 1E  Mazda MX5  1800T                                 

732  Mark Warburton 1E  TVR Griffith 4280 6.82 113 59.86 2.53 6.64 115 58.11 2.57 6.76 116 58.42 2.54 6.48 120 56.59 2.42 6.38 117 56.55 2.45 6.59 116 58.08 2.49 6.73 118 58.15 2.49 6.55 119 57.19 2.51 6.65 117 57.02

29  Kraig Mycock 1E  Audi Coupe 20v 2309                                 

30  Keith Calder 1E  Audi TT  2000T 6.77 119 54.48 2.71 7.19 116 56.49 2.26 6.12 124 51.37 2.68 6.68 123 52.12 2.31 6.14 123 51.15 2.38 6.28 124 51.7 2.32 6.2 121 51.72 2.33 6.17 121 52.17     

31  James Bourn 1E  Mazda MX5  1800T                                 

32  Nathan Warburton 1E  TVR Griffith 4280 7.72 116 60.69 2.61 7.05 121 57.08 2.59 6.8 121 56.69 2.65 6.96 122 55.35 2.67 6.82 119 57.4 2.73 7.28 111 60.13 2.69 7.23 118 57.62 2.74 7.34 120 58.44     

35  Rob Holt 1F  Lotus S2 Elise  1800T 6.12 109 57.95 2.33 6.16 109 57.3 2.39 6.26 109 57.09 2.45 6.29 110 56.99 2.28 6.03 108 56.32 2.32 6.3 109 57.83 2.48 6.52 108 57.61 2.29 6.15 107 59.03 2.48 6.54 108 58.65

36  Robbie Birrell 1F  Lotus Exige V6 Cup  3500T 5.49 134 49.34 2.14 5.54 133 48.8 2.11 5.29 135 48.3 2.05 5.44 134 48.45 2.11 5.49 131 48.89 2.19 5.59 133 48.89 2.2 5.62 132 48.71 2.15 5.44 133 48.61     

37  Steve Wilson 1F  Lotus Elise S2 1796 6.84 108 59.37 2.28 6.24 108 57.57 2.3 6.13 105 55.88 2.27 6.13 110 55.35 2.28 6.12 108 55.77 2.3 5.97 112 54.69 2.27 6.3 109 55.97 2.4 6.08 110 54.65     

38  Phillip Wood 1F  Lotus Elise 111S 1796 6.51 115 57.83 2.6 6.43 115 56.08 2.74 6.49 97 57.57 2.54 6.3 116 55.51 2.81 6.68 115 55.67 2.64 6.6 116 55.42 2.54 6.34 114 54.96 2.73 6.77 111 55.62     

743  Carol Stevenson 2A  Westfield SE 1596 6.61 99 65.62 2.61 6.59 100 63.14 2.55 6.44 100 62.23 2.47 6.4 101 62.76 2.52 6.38 99 61.61 2.58 6.51 100 62.26 2.47 6.33 99 61.8 2.44 6.31 96 61.09     

41  Daniel Hollis 2A  Caterham 7 1600 6.08 115 53.13 2.4 5.9 116 51.13 2.3 5.73 117 50.91 2.25 5.74 117 49.93 2.33 5.9 114 51.24 2.43 5.91 117 50.75 2.28 5.74 116 50.9 2.42 5.88 115 50.56     

42  Martin Walker 2A  Westfield SEiW 1620 6.9 107 54.63 2.67 6.3 115 50.91 2.35 5.84 115 50.3 2.25 5.64 115 50.11 2.24 5.83 115 50.07 2.25 5.75 115 51.42 2.28 5.83 114 50.01 2.25 5.74 113 49.64     

43  Bill Stevenson 2A  Westfield SE 1596 61.89 6.92 100 63.39 2.38 6.49 98 61.87 2.33 6.4 102 60.28 2.49 6.52 100 60.58 2.41 6.51 100 61.2 2.4 6.45 99 60.76 2.49 6.62 99 62.1 2.54 6.65 99 60.3     

44  Michael Bellerby 2A  Sylva Striker 1600 6.38 102 54.89 2.62 6.23 103 54.18 2.48 6.01 104 52.56 2.65 6.3 107 51.91 2.38 5.85 109 50.84 2.37 6.01 111 51.33 2.33 5.89 111 50.73 2.69 6.19 111 51.02 2.41 6.02 111 51.07

46  Sean Bourn 2B  Carcraft Cyclone 2100 5.61 128 51.22 2.09 5.2 129 49.92 2.19 5.35 129 50.06 2.18 5.37 128 50.25 2.19 5.36 128 49.98 2.23 5.4 128 50.52 2.18 5.37 128 50.14 2.06 5.16 129 49.9     

48  Huw Binfield 2D  Ariel Atom 245 1995 2.87 6.55 109 66.81 2.56 6.1 102 59.79 2.51 6.12 112 56.45 2.44 5.89 105 55.93 2.52 5.96 119 54.52 2.45 5.9 117 55.65 2.4 5.99 119 54.25 2.51 6.06 119 53.54 2.46 6 118 53.01

49  John Moxham 3B  Peugeot 205GTi 1950 6.33 117 52.74 2.5 6.29 118 52.23 2.47 6.19 119 51.91 2.48 6.21 118 51.51 2.46 6.23 118 51.8 2.5 6.3 117 51.91 2.5 6.35 116 52.43 2.49 6.26 116 51.94     

50  Michael Ashcroft 3B  MG ZR 190 1796 7.3 112 59.92 3.05 7.24 114 56.59 2.9 7.03 116 55.73 3.01 7.09 115 54.98 2.87 6.99 113 54.59 3.89 7.93 115 56.32 2.73 6.72 113 54.38 2.95 6.98 114 54.81     

53  Rob Loftus 3C  Mitsubishi Evo 7  2000T                                 

54  Graham Kearsley 3C  Subaru Impreza P1  1998T 5.75 129 51.72 1.99 5.44 132 49.51 1.95 5.32 132 49.07 1.93 5.39 133 49.27 1.92 5.27 131 48.64 2.01 5.4 130 49.75 2 5.62 131 49.65 1.95 5.33 132 49.49 1.92 5.27 130 49.16

57  David Welton 3E  TVR Tasmin Coupe 4996 6.64 118 55.5 2.71 6.56 119 55.59 2.7 6.53 119 56.49 2.74 6.54 121 54.7 2.66 6.4 121 54.72 2.63 6.4 119 55.47 2.71 6.45 121 54.78 2.62 6.38 121 54.17     

58  Martin Chittenden 3E  Porsche 944 S2 3000 7.74 106 65.27 3.33 7.96 108 61.32 3.26 7.68 110 58.41 3.1 7.59 108 59.38 3.09 7.42 111 57.75 2.9 7.58 110 58.15 3.52 7.86 110 57.98 3.44 7.82 110 57.96 3.39 7.91 110 59.06

60  Chris Griffiths 3G  Westfield SEiW 2500 5.27 136 46.53 2.34 5.36 138 45.97 2.24 5.13 138 45.74 2.2 5.15 138 45.48 2.28 5.22 138 45.07 2.25 5.1 138 44.96 2.21 5.06 137 44.76         

61  Mark Davenport 3G  Sylva J15 1998 5.64 130 51.16 2.06 5.23 131 49.35 2.27 5.68 130 50.15 2.03 5.23 44 107.14 2.15 5.4 131 50.73 2.3 5.56 131 48.84 2.01 5.17 131 48.23 2.2 5.52 132 48.53 2.14 5.35 131 48.71

765  Peter Brogden 5A  Jedi 600 MK1 600 6.61 108 54.43 2.56 6.32 105 53.36 2.36 6.14 108 51.47 2.44 5.83 105 50.92 2.34 5.68 110 50.34 2.4 5.8 98 50.98 2.28 5.75 108 51.42 2.41 5.88 106 51.02     

766  Craig Powers 5A  OMS 200M 998 5.56 122 46.64 2.16 5.09 127 44.97 2.08 5.08 126 43.18 10.93 15.95 104 56.94 2.04 5.03 122 43.93 2.19 5.19 122 43.82 2.21 6.14 64.84         

63  Daniel Williams 5A  Jedi MK4 598 2.36 5.52 116 48.68 2.28 5.39 116 47.32 2.16 5.24 116 46.63 2.25 5.29 114 46.9 2.1 5.17 116 46.95 2.08 5.22 113 47.35 2.1 5.19 114 46.38 2.11 5.24 114 47.14 2.19 5.24 113 46.2

64  Colin Kendall 5A  Terrapin 998 8.85 6.28 108 64.41 2.31 5.62 111 58.35 2.2 5.36 112 54.14 2.27 5.42 112 53.08 2.27 5.44 110 54.4 2.23 5.41 109 53.4 2.22 5.35 111 53.85 2.3 5.43 110 53.89     

65  Tomos Brogden 5A  Jedi 600 MK1 600 2.91 6.54 110 53.13 2.43 5.78 110 50.27 2.53 5.88 110 50.22 2.38 5.6 111 49.72 2.44 5.68 111 50.17 3.24 6.55 110 50.68 2.32 5.53 109 50.62 2.78 6.13 108 50.94     

66  Eve Whitehead 5A  OMS 200M 998 2.12 5.19 126 44.88 2.35 5.38 126 43.43 2.1 5.14 113 45.47 2.14 4.99 115 45.3 2.08 4.96 117 45.14 2.1 5.16 117 45.38 2.04 5.05 115 45.63         

67  Roger Wright 5A  Speads RM07 1000 16.64 5.96 127 46.35 2.41 5.49 127 44.82 2.35 5.42 127 43.74 2.26 5.28 126 43.69 2.25 5.32 125 44.11 2.24 5.32 125 43.66             

69  Nigel Fox 5B  Van Diemen RF89 1600 2.65 6.65 109 54.59 2.43 6.2 109 52.98 2.36 6.14 109 52.55 2.37 6.08 109 51.98 2.43 6.15 110 52.09 2.37 6.1 109 51.87 2.38 6.18 109 52.34         

70  Graham Curwen 5B  Van Diemen RF81 1598 2.34 5.84 108 52.53 2.29 5.88 108 52.65 2.25 5.85 108 51.88 2.3 5.77 60 76.83 2.32 5.9 107 53.16 2.31 5.92 107 52.59 2.22 5.8 107 52.85 2.27 5.85 107 52.85 2.35 5.94 106 52.99

71  Phil Perks 5B  Royale RP26 1600 2.76 6.48 112 51.96 2.36 5.98 62 109.51 2.32 5.97 108 52.33 2.29 5.98 113 52.85 2.26 5.85 112 51.29 2.32 5.93 112 52.51 2.3 5.98 112 52.54 2.28 5.86 112 52.01 2.34 5.98 110 52.42

72  Geoff Ward 5B  Swift SC93F 1600 2.48 6.03 116 50.56 2.34 6.01 98 50.88 2.35 6.02 103 50.05 2.38 6.2 95 54.14 2.37 6.15 116 49.8 2.33 5.85 115 50.01 2.39 5.93 115 49.92 2.41 5.82 115 50.06     

75  Paul Tinsley 5D  Dallara F397 2000 2.3 5.33 115 45.37 2.53 5.45 119 43.96 2.51 5.46 119 43.86 2.12 5.02 130 43.23 2.12 5.01 119 44.37 2.14 5.12 41 87.31 2.21 5.18 121 42.49 2.19 5.15 57 55.14 2.11 4.96 121 43.02

78  Mark Lawton 6A  MG Midget 1330                                 

79  Bob Binfield 6A  Jaguar E Type Series 1 OTS 3781 2.63 6.59 119 59.39     2.7 6.51 121 57.28 2.74 6.71 121 56.68 2.76 6.69 122 55.92 2.64 6.47 121 56.8 2.63 6.5 121 57.25         

81  Jonathan Baines 6B  Royale RP30 1998 2.47 5.78 110 49.72 2.45 5.83 110 48.72 2.4 5.7 110 47.81 2.37 5.6 109 47.84 2.33 5.58 110 47.5 2.31 5.56 109 47.74 2.3 5.62 108 47.69 2.33 5.69 108 47.85 2.32 5.72 108 47.92

82  Rod Stansfield 6B  Lagonda Rapier  1496S 3.21 7.86 70 69.02 3.21 7.72 69 68.62 2.87 7.3 76 67.17 3.08 7.49 82 67.28 2.94 7.46 85 66.7 3.04 7.71 72 71.68 3.45 8.18 84 69.15 3.07 7.68 80 67.32     

83  Edward Lea 6B  Lotus 61 1600 2.87 6.6 106 57.16 2.81 6.44 108 55.02 2.45 6.04 110 54.44 2.28 6 106 54.71 2.22 5.87 110 54.8 2.56 6.31 109 55.77 2.34 5.95 108 54.21 2.47 6.04 106 54.74 2.3 5.87 110 53.99

790  David Coulthard 11  MG ZR 160 1800 2.65 6.8 107 58.49 2.59 6.73 107 58.06 2.62 6.74 108 57.31 2.61 6.79 108 57.98 2.65 6.88 107 57.81 2.65 6.82 107 58.38 2.61 6.75 1 57.88 2.61 6.84 107 58.12     

86  Jake Wolf 11  MG Midget 1330 3.09 7.23 101 64.25 2.81 6.98 103 59.79 2.82 7.04 104 59.85 2.66 6.71 103 57.8 2.74 6.7 103 57.97 2.74 6.61 103 58.63 2.41 6.25 101 58.22 2.36 6.29 102 56.59     

87  Phil Cheek 11  MG B 1840 3.05 7.76 92 71.66     2.97 7.87 94 67.7 3.08 7.96 91 67.4 3.27 8.05 92 67.55 3.21 7.88 89 68.53 3.17 8.01 94 67.64 2.89 7.73 94 66.41 3.1 7.75 95 66.83

88  Tim Kirkham 11  MG ZR 1796                                 

89  David Tandy 11  Austin Healey Sprite 1960 1330 2.51 6.6 96 63.3 2.4 6.43 98 61.26 2.36 6.39 100 60.75 2.39 6.59 99 59.84 2.36 6.51 98 60.93 2.35 6.34 97 60.97 2.34 6.31 97 60.78 2.32 6.33 96 61.33     

90  Helen Waddington 11  MG ZR 160 1800 2.7 6.95 106 63.85 2.6 6.83 106 61.26 2.65 6.93 108 59.56 2.67 7.04 106 59.29 2.56 6.78 105 59.63 2.57 6.77 106 59.68 2.67 6.93 106 58.46 2.63 6.88 106 58.73     

91  Richard Watkinson 11  MG Midget 1320 2.5 6.57 103 62.17 2.42 6.37 102 59.82 2.44 6.25 107 55.53 2.31 6.1 107 54.22 2.33 6.07 107 53.73 2.32 6.17 106 54.45 2.35 6.1 105 54.4         
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